Decision No. 33575

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, a corporation, for authority to make, execute and deliver a trust indenture covering all of its properties of every

kind and character whatsoever, to secure a bonded indebtedness already authorized and to be hereafter authorized and to issue and sell \$12,500,000 face value of bonds to be issued under and secured by said trust indenture. ORIGINAL

Application No. 9466

BY THE COMMISSION:

EIGHTH SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Southern California Edison Company Ltd. (formerly Southern California Edison Company), having asked permission to execute, for the purpose of further protecting the interests of the holders of its bonds, issued or to be issued, under the Trust Indenture of October 1, 1923, as amended, a Sixth Supplemental Indenture in substantially the same form as the Indenture filed in this proceeding on October 7, 1940, and the Commission having considered applicant's request and such indenture, and it being of the opinion that said Sixth Supplemental Indenture is in satisfactory form and that its execution should be authorized, therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Southern California Edison

Company Ltd. be, and it hereby is, authorized to execute and deliver on or before January 1, 1941, a Sixth Supplemental Indenture substantially in the same form as that filed in this proceeding on October 7, 1940, provided that the authority herein granted is for the purpose of this proceeding only and is granted insofar as this Commission has jurisdiction under the terms of the Public Utilities Act to authorize applicant to execute and deliver said Sixth Supplemental Indenture, and is not intended as an approval of said Sixth Supplemental Indenture as to such other legal requirements to which said Sixth Supplemental Indenture may be subject.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that within thirty (30) days after the execution and delivery of said Sixth Supplemental Indenture, Southern California Edison Company Ltd. shall file with the Railroad Commission two certified copies of said Sixth Supplemental Indenture.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>1</u> day of October, 1940.

Commissioners

-2-